

Municipality of Northern Bruce Peninsula Council Meeting Highlights March 27, 2023

The following is a summary of the proceedings of the Council Meeting held on March 27, 2023:

- Council approved the minutes of the Regular Council Meetings on March 13, 2023
- A public meeting was held for Zoning By-law Amendment Z-2023-002 (2916 Highway 6)
 - o It was noted that the Zoning By-law Amendment was approved.
- Council received a delegation from Bruce County Community Safety and Wellbeing Planning Coordinator, Sarah Pelton, and Director of Human Services for Bruce County, Christine MacDonald.
 - The updated Community Safety Plan was presented to Council
- Council received a report from the Committee and Licensing Coordinator regarding proposed amendments to By-law 2021-84, Short-term Accommodations.
 - Council approved the expansion of the occupancy limits associated with Short-term Accommodations as "The maximum occupancy shall not exceed two (2) Persons per Bedroom, plus a total of two (2) Persons, ages 12 and under, to a maximum of ten (10) Persons per Class A/B Short-term Accommodation if sufficient parking and beds are available".
 - Councillor Sohrab will be presenting a notice of motion regarding the STA Cap at the April 11, 2023, Council Meeting.
- Council received a report from the GIS/IT Manager regarding the Modernization Funding and Digital Transformation Strategy.
- Council awarded the 5/8" Granular "A" Tender to Walker Aggregates (HSC Ltd.) for the amount of \$300,000.00, excluding HST.
- Council approved the removal of the Holding "H" Zone for 10 Bay Street South.
- Council received a report from the Treasurer regarding Proposed Amendments to By-Law 2021-83 Transient Municipal Accommodation Tax Within Municipality of Northern Bruce Peninsula.

- The report will be uploaded to Let's Talk NBP Public Comment Corner for a period of 30 days for public comment.
- Council received a report from Treasurer regarding the Borrowing By-law for Tile Drainage Works.
- Council approved an application for Tile Loan for 2748304 Ontario Inc pending funding from OMAFARA.
- Council approved an application for Tile Loan for Jeffrey Mielhausen pending funding from OMAFARA.
- Council received a report from the Clerk regarding proposed amendments and/or additions to Fees and Charges By-law No. 2023-30.
 - A Public Meeting will be held on Tuesday, April 11, 2023, at 1:00 p.m. with respect to the proposed amendments and/or additions to Fees and Charges By-law No. 2023-30.
- Council approved the March 15, 2023 meeting of the Chi-Cheemaun Festival Committee.
- Council approved the March 21, 2023, meeting of the Cemetery Committee.
- Council received several items of correspondence as information.
 - It was noted that a report will be brought to Council regarding the renewal plan for the Meeting Place facility at 20 Centennial Dr.
 - $\circ~$ It was noted that this site will be added to the Road Tour
- Council supported a resolution from the Township of Malahide regarding Call to Action: Review of the Cannabis Act.
- Council approved eight by-laws: A By-law to Authorize an agreement with Lance Gibbons for cleaning and maintenance, Authorize a lease agreement with the Stoke Bay Community Centre Group, Authorize a lease agreement with the Bruce Peninsula Society of Artists, Imposing special annual drainage rates, Authorize an agreement between Parks Canada as it related to the acceptance of hauled sewage, Zoning By-law Amendment for 2916 Highway 6, Removal of the Holding Zone Provision for 10 Bay Street South, and a Confirmatory By-law

Council Meeting Highlights are provided in this format for convenience only and are not approved Council Meeting Minutes. For a more detailed description of the meeting,